
 

 

Licensing Sub-
Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Councillors Robert Canning, Pat Clouder and Margaret Bird 

 
  
A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee which you are hereby summoned to 
attend, will be held on Wednesday, 24 March 2021 at 10.30 am. Members will be 
sent a meeting invite in due course. 
 
JACQUELINE HARRIS BAKER 
Council Solicitor and Monitoring Officer  
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

Anoushka Clayton-Walshe 
020 8726 6000 x62537 
Anoushka.Clayton-
Walshe@croydon.gov.uk 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
Tuesday, 16 March 2021 
 

Members of the public are welcome to watch the webcast both live and after the 
meeting has completed at http://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk 

 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
 
If you require any assistance, please contact Anoushka Clayton-Walshe 
020 8726 6000 x62537 as detailed above.  
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
 

1.   Appointment of Chair  

 To appoint a Chair for the duration of the meeting.  
 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee. 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interests  

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest is 
registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests. 
 

4.   Urgent Business (if any)  

 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 

5.   Licensing Act 2003: Application for a Premises Licence at Merryn, 
The South Border, Purley, CR8 3LD (Pages 5 - 116) 

 The Sub-Committee is asked to determine whether to grant the 
application for a premises licence. 
 

6.   Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
 
“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.” 
 

PART B 



 

 

 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



5

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2020, minute 15/20 refers). 

3.2 The applicant and the parties making the representations have been notified 
of the hearing in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 and Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2005 "the Regulations". Information to accompany the notice of 
hearing was provided to the applicant and the parties making representations 
in accordance with "the Regulations". 

3.3 Appendix A to this report provides details of this application. 

4. FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS

1 Revenue and Capital consequences of report recommendations 

There are no direct financial implications associated with this report, subject to 
the risks at 4.2 & 4.3. This application is being processed as part of normal 
duties and therefore the work associated with it is contained within the 
departmental budget. 

2 The effect of the decision 

The decision of the Sub-Committee may be subject to appeal and/or Judicial 
Review 

3 Risks 

An appeal against a decision of the Sub-Committee or a Judicial Review of 
the application process may present financial risks to the Council with regard 
to any award of costs against it. 

4 Options 

The options available are: to grant the application, to vary the application, 
with or without further conditions, or to refuse the application. 

5 Savings/ future efficiencies 

None identified. 

6 (Approved by: Flora Osiyemi, Head of Finance Place, Residents & Gateway) 

5. COMMENTS OF THE SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL

5.1 The Head of Litigation and Corporate Law comments on behalf of the Director
of Law and Governance that the sub-committee must determine the
application, taking into account relevant representations, the Licensing Act
2003, the regulations made thereunder statutory guidance and the Council's
own licensing policy.

Page 6



Page 7



Sub Committee to a Court that does meet the full A6 standards and can 
consider all aspects of the case ( even if that does not include a full re-hearing 
of the facts). 

10.3 So, while it is good practice to make a hearing before the Licensing Sub 
Committee as A6 compliant as possible, it will not be a breach of the HRA if it 
is not. Further, the hearing of all applications is subject to the principles of 
Natural Justice and the requirement for decisions to be 'Wednesbury 
reasonable'. 

11. FREEDOM OF INFORMATION/DATA PROTECTION CONSIDERATIONS

11.1 Protocols agreed in relation to Licensing Hearings are within the Council's 
Constitution and will be accessible as part of the Council's Publication 
Scheme maintained under the Freedom of Information Act. 

CONT ACT OFFICER: Michael Goddard, Head of Environmental           
Health, Trading Standards and Licensing, 
Place Department ext. 61838 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS:  Application Forms 
 Licensing Hearings and Protocol and Procedure 

APPENDICES:

Appendix A (Page 9-30): Summary, Licensing Objectives & Policy

Appendix A1 (Page 31-42): Application for a Premise License

Appendix A2 (Page 43): Premises License Holder Expectations

Appendix A3 (Page 45-67): Representation 1

Appendix A4 (Page 69-71): Representation 2

Appendix A5 (Page 73):   Representation 3

Appendix A6 (Page 75-113):  Croydon Council Statement of Licensing Policy

Appendix A7 (Page 69-71):  Ordinance Survey Map

Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Licensing Act 2003: Application for a Premises Licence at Merryn, The South Border, Purley, CR8 3LD
	2. Appendix A
	3. Appendix A1
	4. Appendix A2
	5. Appendix A3
	6. Appendix A4
	7. Appendix A5
	8. Appendix A6
	9. Appendix A7






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held on Wednesday, 24 March 2021 at 10.30 am. 
This meeting was held remotely; to view the meeting, please click here. 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillor Robert Canning (Chair) 
 
Councillors Pat Clouder and Margaret Bird 
 

Also  
Present: 

Councillor Badsha Quadir (Ward Councillor) 
Michael Goddard (Licensing Manager) 
Butta Singh (Solicitor and Legal Advisor for the Sub-Committee) 
Michelle Gerning (Democratic Services)  
 
 

PART A 
 

6/21   
 

Appointment of Chair 
 
Councillor Margaret Bird nominated Councillor Robert Canning as Chair and 
Councillor Pat Clouder seconded the motion.  
 
The Sub-Committee RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Robert Canning as 
Chair for the duration of the meeting of the Sub-Committee.  
 

7/21   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
There were none. 
 

8/21   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

9/21   
 

Licensing Act 2003: Application for a Premises Licence at Merryn, The 
South Border, Purley, CR8 3LD 
 
The recording of this meeting can be view by clicking here. 
  
Following the item being heard the Licensing Sub-Committee’s decision was: 
 
The Licensing Sub-Committee considered the application for a Premises 
Licence at Merryn, The South Border, Purley, CR8 3LD contained in the 
report of the Executive Director ‘Place’ and circulated prior to the meeting.  
 
After considering the additional information received along with hearing from 
the Applicant and Other Persons at the meeting, the Sub-Committee having 
reference to the licensing objectives under the Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”), 

https://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/meetings/11911
https://webcasting.croydon.gov.uk/meetings/11911


 

 
 

the statutory guidance issued under S.182 of the Act and the Council’s 
Statement of Licensing Policy, RESOLVED to GRANT the premises licence 
application. 
 
The application has been granted with the following proposed, amended and 
additional conditions, as outlined below, given that the Sub-Committee were 
satisfied that the Licensing Objectives would not be undermined; 
 

i) Conditions, as agreed/proposed by the applicant that are set-out within 
the report and additional information received: 

 
1. Monica Costa, Marcello Moscarello and Cock & Tails Ltd will operate a 

Challenge 25 and age-restricted sales policy. 
2. Challenge 25 logos shall be prominently displayed in all advertising 

material associated with this premises, including any websites. 
3. When placing orders for alcohol online, customers shall be reminded to 

provide acceptable ID - a Photo Driving Licence, Passport or PASS 
Card in order to take delivery of their purchase. 

4. Products will be delivered by a third-party courier who will employ the 
Challenge 25 scheme when alcohol deliveries are made, accepting 
only a Photo Driving Licence, Passport or PASS Card as ID. 

5. Failure to provide proof of age will result in any alcohol not being 
delivered to the customer and returned to the premises. 

6. Records of all such refusals of delivery of alcohol, or declined sales, 
shall be maintained on the premises and made available to the police 
and local authority officers upon reasonable request. 

7. All product deliveries containing alcohol will be marked with a 
Challenge 25 (or similar) sticker by premises staff and the driver 
reminded that the customers photo ID (passport, photo driving licence 
or PASS proof of age card) must be requested and checked prior to 
fulfilling the delivery. 

8. No member of the public is permitted on the premises at any time for 
the purpose of conducting business.  

9. All sales will take place online, with the premises being used for 
storage and distribution only. 

10. There will be no stock delivery to the premises from outside sources. 
1. Collection of finished stock from the premises will take place no more 

than once a day, usually mid-afternoon. 
 

ii) Condition 8 is amended by the Sub-Committee to read;  
 

‘No in-person sales will be made and no members of the public shall be 
permitted to enter the premises to purchase alcohol. All purchases will 
be by delivery only.’ 
 

iii) Additional condition, as suggested by the applicant at the hearing to 
read; 

 
‘The licensable activity, relating to sale and supply of alcohol off the 
premises, is only permitted when Cock & Tails Limited is the premises 



 

 
 

licence holder and remains under the ownership of Monica Costa, with 
Mr Marcello Moscarello being responsible for the licensable activity 

taking place as the Designated Premises Supervisor.’ 
 
Reasons for the decision; 
 
The Sub-Committee, took into account the following reasons, when making 
their decision: 
 

1. The additional information provided both prior to and at the hearing, by 
the Applicant assisted the Sub-Committee in clarifying any 
misconception as to actual nature and scale of the application, 
proposed activity and the actual level of operation that was intended 
 

2. It was noted that no Responsible Authority had either made or 
maintained any representation, after the submission of the applicant’s 
operating schedule and following discussions with the applicant 
 

3. The concerns raised by the Other Persons as to the title deeds, 
restrictive covenants and the premises being in a conservation area 
along with the lack of planning permission and food registration were 
not relevant factors, per se, that the Sub-Committee could consider 
within the remit of the licensing regime. The Sub-Committee noted that 
their decision making function was mainly confined and surrounds that 
of the licensing objectives. It was felt that the issues raised was, if 
anything, confined to planning considerations, which is a separate 
regulatory process. 

 
4. In relation to the concerns raised as to possibility of public nuisance, in 

terms of any disruption caused by the proposed licensable activity and 
as to the any issues relating to the protection of children from harm. 
The Sub-Committee were satisfied given the scale and level of the 
proposed operation, in addition to the intended measures including the 
delivery service to be used, that the extent of any possible negative 
impact on the licensing objectives would be minimal, if anything. 
 

5. The remaining concerns relating to the possible crime and disorder 
issues were discussed and it was noted that CCTV was already in 
operation, as already outlined within the operating schedule, as such 
the Sub-Committee felt that the concerns raised did not attract the 
weight of evidence or the level of concern to deem it appropriate to 
attach or amend any relevant conditions that had already been 
proposed. 
 

It is for the reasons, as set-out above, that the Sub-Committee approved the 
application having regard to the promotion of the four licensing objectives. 



 

 
 

Public Informative: 
 

i) Planning Informative; It also should be noted for the public record that 
the local planning authority should draw no inference or be bound by 
this decision with regards to any future planning application or 
permission, which may be made or sought by the applicant. 
 

ii) It should be noted for the public record that the applicant confirmed that 
at all times when the alcohol is not in use it would kept in a secure and 
locked location/room. 

 
10/21   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
This item was not required.  
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.40 am 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   


